

No. 17-1498

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ATLANTIC RICHFIELD COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

GREGORY A. CHRISTIAN, et al.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Montana**

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF PACIFIC LEGAL
FOUNDATION AND PROPERTY AND
ENVIRONMENT RESEARCH CENTER
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

JONATHAN WOOD
Counsel of Record
Pacific Legal Foundation
3100 Clarendon Blvd.,
Suite 610
Arlington, Virginia 22201
Telephone: (202) 888-6881
JWood@pacificlegal.org

TIMOTHY SNOWBALL
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
TSnowball@pacificlegal.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation
and Property and Environment Research Center*

Table of Contents

Question Presented.....	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of Amici Curiae	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument	2
Argument	4
I. CERCLA does not preempt innocent landowners' property rights	4
A. CERCLA supplements the common law's role of encouraging responsible environmental behavior; it does not supplant it.....	9
B. Interpreting CERCLA to preempt property rights would raise significant constitutional concerns under the Takings Clause	14
C. Preemption would needlessly interfere with traditional state authority to regulate land use and the environment.....	17
Conclusion	20

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Atlantic Richfield Co. v. Mont. Second Judicial District</i> , 408 P.3d 515 (Mont. 2017)	3-4, 7
<i>Christian v. Atlantic Richfield</i> , 358 P.3d 131 (Mont. 2015)	10
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999)	11
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	16
<i>Coniston Corp. v. Village of Hoffman Estates</i> , 844 F.2d 461 (7th Cir. 1988)	12
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932)	16
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. and Const. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988)	16
<i>Freeman v. Grain Processing Corp.</i> , 848 N.W.2d 58 (Iowa 2014)	1
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	18
<i>Gunn v. Minton</i> , 568 U.S. 251 (2013)	5-6
<i>Haw. Hous. Auth. v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984)	14-15

<i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Min. and Reclamation Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981).....	17
<i>Huron Portland Cement Co. v. City of Detroit</i> , 362 U.S. 440 (1960)	17
<i>Int'l Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987)	13-14
<i>Int'l News Service v. Associated Press</i> , 248 U.S. 215 (1918)	10
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005)	12, 15
<i>Knick v. Township of Scott</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019)	1, 16
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013)	1
<i>Lampi v. Speed</i> , 261 P.3d 1000 (Mont. 2011)	11
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982)	15
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	17
<i>Merrick v. Diageo Americas Supply, Inc.</i> , 805 F.3d 685 (6th Cir. 2015)	14
<i>Nat'l Fed. of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	18

<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932)	19
<i>Public Lands Access Ass'n v. Bd. of Cty. Commissioners of Madison Cty.</i> , 321 P.3d 38 (Mont. 2014)	1-2
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006)	17
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947)	17
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012)	1
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001)	17-18
<i>United States Army Corps of Eng'rs v. Hawkes Co., Inc.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016)	1
<i>United States v. 564.54 Acres of Land</i> , 441 U.S. 506 (1979)	12-13
<i>Virginia Uranium, Inc. v. Warren</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1894 (2019)	4-5
<i>Weyerhaeuser v. U.S. Fish and Wildlife Serv.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 361 (2018)	1
<i>Whalen v. Union Bag & Paper Co.</i> , 101 N.E. 805 (N.Y. 1913).....	11

Constitutions

U.S. Const. amend. V..... 14-15
Mont. Const. art. IX, § 1 5

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 9607(a) 7
42 U.S.C. § 9607(q) 7
42 U.S.C. § 9613(b) 5
42 U.S.C. § 9613(f) 9
42 U.S.C. § 9613(h) 5
42 U.S.C. § 9614(a) 6
42 U.S.C. § 9622(e)(6) 6, 17
42 U.S.C. § 9652..... 2
42 U.S.C. § 9652(d) 5-6, 14, 16
42 U.S.C. § 9659..... 9
42 U.S.C. § 9659(h) 6

Rules

Sup. Ct. R. 37.3(a)..... 1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 1

Other Authorities

- Adler, Jonathan H., *Clean Politics, Dirty Profits, in Political Environmentalism: Going Behind the Green Curtain* (Terry L. Anderson ed., 2000) 20
- Adler, Jonathan H., *Conservative Principles for Environmental Reform*, 23 Duke Envtl. L. & Pol’y F. 253 (2013)..... 10
- Adler, Jonathan H., *Free & Green: A New Approach to Environmental Protection*, 24 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 653 (2001) 11, 13
- Adler, Jonathan H., *Is the Common Law a Free-Market Solution to Pollution?*, 24 Critical Rev. 61 (2012)..... 13
- Adler, Jonathan H., *Jurisdictional Mismatch in Environmental Federalism*, 14 N.Y.U. Envtl. L.J. 130 (2005)..... 19
- Adler, Jonathan H., *Letting Fifty Flowers Bloom: Using Federalism to Spur Innovation, in The Jurisdynamics of Environmental Protection: Change and the Pragmatic Voice in Environmental Law* (Jim Chen ed., 2004)... 18, 20
- Adler, Jonathan, *Is the Common Law the Solution to Pollution?*, PERC Reports vol. 29 (2011), <https://www.perc.org/2011/06/09/is-the-common-law-the-solution-to-pollution/> 12

Anderson, Terry L. & Leal, Donald R., <i>Free Market Environmentalism for the Next Generation</i> (2015).....	12
Butler, Henry N., <i>A Defense of Common Law Environmentalism: The Discovery of Better Environmental Policy</i> , 58 Case W. Res. L. Rev. 705 (2008)	19
Butler, Henry N. & Macey, Jonathan R., <i>Using Federalism to Improve Environmental Policy</i> (1996).....	19
Coase, Ronald, <i>The Problem of Social Cost</i> , 3 J.L. & Econ. 1 (1960)	10
Epstein, Richard A., <i>Takings: Private Property and the Power of Eminent Domain</i> (1985).....	10
Farber, Daniel A., <i>Eco-pragmatism: Making Sensible Environmental Decisions in an Uncertain World</i> (1999).....	19
McConnell, Michael W., <i>Federalism: Evaluating the Founders' Design</i> , 54 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1484 (1987)	18
Meiners, Roger & Yandle, Bruce, <i>The Common Law: How It Protects the Environment</i> , PERC Policy Series Issue No. PS-13 (1998), https://www.perc.org/wp-content/uploads/ 2018/02/PS13.pdf	9-10
Sandefur, Timothy & Sandefur, Christina, <i>Cornerstone of Liberty: Property Rights in 21st-Century America</i> (2d. ed. 2015).....	12

Sandefur, Timothy, *Mine and Thine Distinct:
What Kelo Says About Our Path*,
10 Chap. L. Rev. 1 (2006) 12
